

2009 General List No. 114

IN THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE
AT THE PEACE PALACE, THE HAGUE, NETHERLANDS

**Case of Beaked Whales and
Marine Seismic Surveys**

The Kingdom of Aduncus,

Applicant

v.

The Republic of Mersenne,

Respondent.

Fall Term 2009

Memorial for the Applicant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	vii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	viii
STATEMENT OF FACTS	ix
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	xi
ARGUMENT	1
I. MERSENNE VIOLATED INTERNATIONAL LAW BY CONDUCTING SEISMIC SURVEYS THAT CAUSED ENVIRONMENTAL AND ECONOMIC HARM IN ADUNCUS.	1
A. Mersenne Is Responsible for the Harm Caused by MECO’s Activities Because It Encouraged and Approved the Seismic Surveys.	1
B. Mersenne Violated Its Duty to Protect the Marine Environment as Mandated by UNCLOS, the CBD, and Customary International Law..	2
1. The Noise Pollution Generated by Mersenne’s Seismic Surveys Harmed the Beaked Whale Population in Contravention of International Law.	3
2. Mersenne Failed to Apply the Precautionary Principle Before Commencing Its Seismic Surveys.	6
C. Mersenne Violated Its Duty to Prevent Transboundary Harm as Mandated by UNCLOS, the CBD, the Espoo Convention, and Customary International Law.	7
1. Mersenne Harmed Aduncus When It Allowed the Pollution Generated by Its Seismic Surveys to Injure the Marine Environment.	8
2. Harming a Migratory Species Is an Inherent Violation of the Duty to Avoid Transboundary Harm.	9
D. Mersenne Violated Its Duty to Cooperate in the International Protection of Cetacean Species as Mandated by the ICRW, UNCLOS, and the CBD.	10

1.	Mersenne Failed to Notify Aduncus Before Commencing Its Seismic Surveys.	10
2.	Mersenne’s Refusal to Cooperate with Aduncus to Alleviate the Harm It Caused Beaked Whales Is a Violation of Its Duty to Protect Cetacean Species.	11
II.	MERSENNE’S REFUSAL TO PREPARE AN EIA VIOLATES ADUNCUS’S PROCEDURAL AND SUBSTANTIVE RIGHTS UNDER INTERNATIONAL LAW.	12
A.	Mersenne’s Binding Treaty Obligations and Customary International Law Require It to Conduct an EIA for Actions That Cause Transboundary Harm.	13
1.	Mersenne’s Seismic Surveys Cause an Adverse Transboundary Effect That Triggers the Need for an EIA Under the Espoo Convention.	13
2.	Customary International Law Requires Mersenne to Conduct an EIA Because Its Seismic Surveys Cause an Adverse Transboundary Effect.	15
B.	Mersenne’s Binding Treaty Obligations Under UNCLOS and the CBD Require It to Conduct an EIA Because Its Seismic Surveys Harm the Environment.	16
C.	Mersenne’s Mitigation Measures Do Not Relieve It of Its Duty to Conduct an EIA.	18
III.	THE DOCTRINE OF NECESSITY DOES NOT EXCUSE MERSENNE’S FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH ITS INTERNATIONAL OBLIGATIONS. .	19
	CONCLUSION	21

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Treaties and Other International Instruments	
Agreement on the Conservation of Cetaceans of the Black Sea, Mediterranean Sea and Contiguous Atlantic Area, November 24, 1996, 36 I.L.M. 777	7, 10
Agreement on the Conservation of Small Cetaceans of the Baltic and North Seas, March 17, 1992, 1772 U.N.T.S. 217.....	7, 10
Convention on Biological Diversity, June 5, 1992, 1760 U.N.T.S. 79 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
Convention on Environmental Impact Assessment in a Transboundary Context, March 25, 1991, 1989 U.N.T.S. 309.....	<i>passim</i>
Council Directive 85/337, 1985 O.J. (L 175) (EC).....	15
Draft Articles On Preventing Transboundary Harm From Hazardous Activities, U.N. GAOR, 56th Sess., Supp. No. 10, U.N. Doc. A/56/10 (2001).....	15
Draft Articles on Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongfully Acts, U.N. GAOR, 56th Sess., Supp. No. 10, U.N. Doc. A/56/10 (2001).....	11, 19
Draft Principles of Conduct for the Guidance of States in the Conservation and Harmonious Exploitation of Natural Resources Shared by Two or More States, United Nations Environment Programme Governing Council, XII Plenary Meeting, UNEP/GC/101 and Corr.1 (1978).....	15
International Convention for the Regulation of Whaling, Dec. 2, 1946, 161 U.N.T.S. 72	3, 9, 11
Protocol to Environmental Protection to the Antarctic Treaty, Oct. 4, 1991, S. Treaty Doc. No. 102-22, 30 I.L.M. 1461	15
United Nations Charter, <i>as amended</i> June 26, 1945, 892 U.N.T.S. 119	1
United Nations Conference on Environment and Development, June 3-14, 1992, <i>Agenda 21</i> , U.N. Doc. A/CONF.151/26 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
United Nations Conference on Environment and Development, June 3- 14, 1992, <i>Rio Declaration on Environment and Development</i> , U.N. Doc. A/CONF.151/26/Rev.1 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>

United Nations Conference on the Human Environment, June 5-16, 1972, <i>Stockholm Declaration on the Human Environment</i> , U.N. Doc. A/CONF.48/14/Rev.1 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea, Dec. 10, 1982, 1833 U.N.T.S. 397	<i>passim</i>
United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change, June 5-16, 1972, 1771 U.N.T.S. 108	6
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331	2
World Summit on Sustainable Development, Aug. 26-Sept. 4, 2002, <i>Johannesburg Declaration on Sustainable Development and Plan of Implementation</i> , U.N. Doc. A/CONF.199/20	6
International Court Decisions	
Advisory Opinion on the Legality of the Threat or Use of Nuclear Weapons, 1996 I.C.J. 226 (July 8).....	8
Continental Shelf (Libya v. Malta), 1985 I.C.J. 13 (June 3).....	2, 3
Corfu Channel (U.K. v. Alb.), 1949 I.C.J. 4 (Apr. 9).....	1, 7, 10
Gabcikovo-Nagymaros Project (Hung. v. Slov.), 1997 I.C.J. 7 (Sept. 25)	1, 6, 7
Military and Paramilitary Activities in and against Nicaragua (Nicar. v. U.S.), 1986 I.C.J. 14 (June 27) (Merits).....	15
Mox Plant (Ir. v. U.K.), 42 I.L.M. 1187 (Perm. Ct. of Arb. 2003).....	6
North Sea Continental Shelf (F.R.G. v. Den.; F.R.G. v. Neth.), 1969 I.C.J. 3 (Feb. 20)	6, 15
Nuclear Tests (Aus. v. Fr.), 1974 I.C.J. 253 (Dec. 20).....	6
Request for an Examination of the Situation in Accordance with Paragraph 63 of the Court’s Judgment of 20 December 1974 in the Nuclear Tests (N.Z. v. Fr.), 1995 I.C.J. 288, 344 (Weeramantry, J., dissenting).....	16
Southern Bluefin Tuna (Austl. & N.Z. v. Japan), 39 I.L.M. 1359 (Arb. Trib. constituted under Annex VII of the U.N. Conv. on the Law of the Sea 2000)	6

Trail Smelter (U.S. v. Can.), 3 R.I.A.A. 1905 (1941).....1, 7, 10

Foreign Domestic Law

Canadian Environmental Assessment Act, 1992 S.C. § 47 (Can.)..... 16

Canadian Wildlife Fed'n v. Minister of Env't and Saskatchewan Water Co.
(1989) 3 FC 309 (TD) (Can.)..... 16

Decree on Environmental Impact Procedure, 713/2006 (Fin.)..... 16

Sierra Club v. Adams, 578 F.2d 389 (1978) (U.S.) 16

Wilderness Society v. Morton, 463 F.2d 1261 (1972) (U.S.)..... 16

Law Review Articles

Daniel Dobos, *The Necessity of Precaution: The Future of Ecological Necessity
and the Precautionary Principle*, 13 FORDHAM ENVTL. L.J. 375 (2002) 6

Harm M. Dotinga & Alex G. Oude Elferink, *Acoustic Pollution in the Oceans:
The Search for Legal Standards*, 31 OCEAN DEV. & INT'L L. 151 (2000)..... 5

Karen N. Scott, *International Regulation of Undersea Noise*, 53 INT'L & COMP.
L.Q. 287 (2004)..... 4, 5

Kenneth F. McCallion, *International Environmental Justice: Rights and
Remedies*, 26 HASTINGS INT'L & COMP. L. REV. 427 (2003) 7

Michael Stocker, *Ocean Bioacoustics, Human-Generated Noise and Ocean
Policy*, 10 J. INT'L WILDLIFE L. & POL'Y 255 (2007) 3

Books

ALEXANDRE KISS & DINAH SHELTON, *INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL LAW*
(2007)..... 8, 12

COMMITTEE ON POTENTIAL IMPACTS OF AMBIENT NOISE IN THE OCEAN ON
MARINE MAMMALS, NATIONAL RESEARCH COUNCIL, *OCEAN NOISE AND
MARINE MAMMALS* (2003)..... 9

DAVID HUNTER ET AL., *INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL LAW AND POLICY*
(3rd ed. 2006)..... *passim*

DOUGLAS BRUBAKER, MARINE POLLUTION AND INTERNATIONAL LAW: PRINCIPLES AND PRACTICE (1993)	7
ELENA MCCARTHY, INTERNATIONAL REGULATION OF UNDERWATER SOUND: ESTABLISHING RULES AND STANDARDS TO ADDRESS OCEAN NOISE POLLUTION (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
HARALD HOHMANN, PRECAUTIONARY LEGAL DUTIES AND PRINCIPLES OF MODERN INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL LAW (1994)	6
IAN BROWNLIE, SYSTEM OF THE LAW OF NATIONS: STATE RESPONSIBILITY, PART I (2001).....	1
PATRICIA BIRNIE ET AL., INTERNATIONAL LAW AND THE ENVIRONMENT (3rd ed. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
Timo Koivurova, <i>The Convention on Environmental Impact Assessment in a Transboundary Context (Espoo Convention)</i> , in MAKING TREATIES WORK: HUMAN RIGHTS, ENVIRONMENT AND ARMS CONTROL (Geir Ulfstein et al. eds., 2007).....	19
W. JOHN RICHARDSON ET AL., MARINE MAMMALS AND NOISE (1995)	<i>passim</i>
Miscellaneous	
Bill Streever et al., <i>Managing Marine Mammal Issues: Corporate Policy, Stakeholder Engagement, Applied Research, and Training</i> , SPE 111479, (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (7th ed. 1999)	7
<i>Seismic Surveys at Sea: The contributions of airguns to ocean noise</i> , ACOUSTIC ECOLOGY INSTITUTE (Nov. 2004).....	10, 13
UN Treaty Handbook, ch. 4, ¶ 4.4.1(f), http://untreaty.un.org/English/TreatyHandbook/chapter4.htm (last visited Nov. 17, 2009).....	15
